Variables and Measurement

The study uses the following key variables:

• Earnings Per Share (EPS – TTM)

• Price–Earnings (P/E) Ratio

• Return on Equity (ROE)

• Return on Capital Employed (ROCE)

• Debt–Equity Ratio

• Dividend Yield

• Five-year CAGR of Sales, Profit, and EPS

These variables help assess profitability, leverage,

growth, and shareholder returns.

Valuation Framework

Sector-specific benchmark P/E multiples were

applied as follows:

• Renewables: 70×

• Power Generation: 18×

• Oil & Gas: 20×

• Utilities: 14×

Intrinsic Value (IV) was calculated using:

IV = EPS (TTM) × Sector Benchmark P/E

The valuation gap was computed as:

IV Gap (%) = (CMP – IV) / IV × 100

Based on this, stocks were classified as:

• Overvalued: IV Gap > +5%

• Undervalued: IV Gap < –5%

• Fairly Valued: –5% to +5%

Tools and Ethics

Microsoft Excel was used for data analysis,

sensitivity testing, and classification. The study relies

solely on publicly available data and adheres to

ethical research standards.

III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Table 1: Verdict Distribution of Nifty Energy Index

Companies

Valuation

Category

Number of

Companies
Percentage

Overvalued 28 70.0%

Undervalued 9 22.5%

Fairly Valued 3 7.5%

Valuation

Category

Number of

Companies
Percentage

Total 40 100%

Discussion of Results

The findings indicate that a dominant proportion of

the Nifty Energy Index is overvalued, suggesting

strong investor optimism toward the sector. This

overvaluation is particularly concentrated in

renewable energy and private power generation

companies, where high growth expectations and

policy incentives have driven P/E multiples well

above historical averages.

In contrast, undervalued companies are primarily

concentrated in the oil & gas and utilities sub-sectors.

These firms typically exhibit stable earnings,

regulated revenue structures, and higher dividend